

20-3366-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, RENT STABILIZATION ASSOCIATION OF N.Y.C., INC., CONSTANCE NUGENT-MILLER, MYCAK ASSOCIATES LLC, VERMYCK LLC, M&G MYCAK LLC, CINDY REALTY LLC, DANIELLE REALTY LLC, FOREST REALTY, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, RENT GUIDELINES BOARD, DAVID REISS, CECILIA JOZA, ALEX SCHWARZ, GERMAN TEJEDA, MAY YU, PATTI STONE, J. SCOTT WALSH, LEAH GOODRIDGE, SHEILA GARCIA, RUTHANNE VISNAUSKAS,

Defendants-Appellees,

(Caption Continued on the Reverse)

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York*

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL APARTMENT ASSOCIATION AND
NATIONAL MULTIFAMILY HOUSING COUNCIL IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

Gil Feder
Christian D. Carbone
Evan K. Farber
Jordan A. Meddy
LOEB & LOEB LLP
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
National Apartment Association and
National Multifamily Housing Council
345 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10154
212-407-4000

and

N.Y. TENANTS AND NEIGHBORS (T&N), COMMUNITY VOICES HEARD (CVH),
COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS,

Intervenors.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The HSTPA Effects a Regulatory Taking.....	5
A. The HSTPA Goes Well Beyond the Prior RSL in Unconstitutionally Forcing Property Owners to Subsidize Affordable Housing.....	6
1. The RSL, Like All Rent Regulation, Requires Landlords to Subsidize Tenants and Has Additional Adverse Economic Consequences.....	7
2. The HSTPA Dramatically Increases the RSL’s Adverse Economic Consequences, Upsetting Settled Expectations.....	11
B. The District Court’s Premature and Mechanical Analysis of Investment-Backed Expectations Disregards the Flexibility of the <i>Penn Central</i> Test.....	15
C. The HSTPA Unconstitutionally Fails to Compensate Property Owners for the Regulatory Taking It Effects.....	18
II. The RSL Also Effects an Unconstitutional Physical Taking Without Compensation.....	19
III. The RSL Violates Due Process.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	5, 14
<i>Cnty. Hous. Improvement Program v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 19-cv-4087(EK)(RLM), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181189 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 30, 2020)	16, 20
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan Catv Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	4, 19, 20
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	6, 15
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	19
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	15
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	5, 6, 15, 16
<i>Pennell v. San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	9, 10
<i>Regina Metro. Co., LLC v. N.Y. State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 332 (2020).....	21, 22, 25
<i>In re Santiago-Monteverde</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 283 (2014).....	10
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	19
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	19

Windsor v. United States,
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 25

Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.,
503 U.S. 519, 112 S. Ct. 1522 (1992)..... 6, 14

Statutes

Emergency Tenant Protect Act of 1974..... 13, 14

Housing Stability and Tenant Protection Act of 2019..... *passim*

N.Y. Real Prop. Tax Law §§ 421-a, 421-g..... 18

NYC Admin. Code. §§ 26-504, 26-511..... 12

Rules and Regulations

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29..... 1

9 NYCRR §§ 2520.6, 2523.5(b)(1), 2524.3 11

Other Authorities

Housing Choice Vouchers Fact Sheet, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 19

Jim Costello, *Rent Control Is Pushing Up U.S. Apartment Cap Rates*,
REAL CAPITAL ANALYTICS (Sept. 10, 2019)..... 8

Lisa Sturtevant, *The Impacts of Rent Control: A Research Review and
Synthesis*, NMHC RESEARCH FOUNDATION (May 2018)..... 7, 8, 9, 23

Michael Hendrix, *Issues 2020: Rent Control Does Not Make Housing
More Affordable*, THE MANHATTAN INSTITUTE (Jan. 8, 2020)..... 8, 23

Paul Krugman, *Reckonings; A Rent Affair*, N.Y. TIMES (June 7, 2000)..... 7, 8, 23

Peter D. Salinas, *Rent Control’s Last Gasp*, THE MANHATTAN
INSTITUTE (Winter 1997)..... 8

R.M. Alston, J.R. Kearl, and M.B. Vaughan, *Is There a Consensus
Among Economists in the 1990s?* AMERICAN ECONOMIC REVIEW,
Vol. 82, No. 2 (May 1992) 7, 23

Rebecca Diamond, Tim McQuade, and Franklin Qian, *The Effects of Rent Control Expansion on Tenants, Landlords, and Inequality: Evidence from San Francisco*, AMERICAN ECONOMIC REVIEW, Vol. 109, No. 9 (Sept. 2019)..... 7, 23

Rebecca Diamond, *What Does Economic Evidence Tell Us About the Effects of Rent Control?*, BROOKINGS (Oct. 18, 2018)..... 7, 9, 23
